

No. 21-1192

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAY & ZIMMERMANN NPS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN WATERS,
Individually and on Behalf of All
Others Similarly Situated,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JENNIFER B. DICKEY
JONATHAN D. URICK
*U.S. Chamber
Litigation Center
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337*

LIZ DOUGHERTY
*Business Roundtable
1000 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 872-1260*

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
Counsel of Record
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
DANIEL E. JONES
MINH NGUYEN-DANG
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
nsaharsky@mayerbrown.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest Of The <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction And Summary Of Argument	2
Argument.....	4
A. The Petition Presents A Question Of Enormous Importance For Courts And Businesses	4
B. The First Circuit’s Decision Dramatically Expands Personal Jurisdiction In FLSA Cases And In Mass Actions Generally	7
C. The First Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong And Creates Circuit Splits.....	11
D. The First Circuit’s Rule, If Left Uncorrected, Would Encourage Abusive Forum Shopping.....	16
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	18
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	7, 13
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brook v. McCormley</i> , 873 F.3d 549 (7th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	8
<i>Campbell v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 903 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Canaday v. Anthem Cos.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 3d 1042 (W.D. Tenn. 2020)	15
<i>Canaday v. Anthem Cos.</i> , 9 F.4th 392 (6th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Consolidated Dev. Corp. v. Sherritt, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	7, 12, 17
<i>Delta Brands Inc. v. Danieli Corp.</i> , 99 F. App'x 1 (5th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 419 F.3d 543 (5th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)	19
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	8, 12, 17, 18
<i>In re George</i> , 322 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	18
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	18
<i>Maclin v. Reliable Reports of Tex., Inc.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 845 (N.D. Ohio 2018).....	15
<i>Marcinkowska v. IMG Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 342 F. App'x 632 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Molock v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp.</i> , 952 F.3d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Old Repub. Ins. v. Continental Motors, Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Omni Cap. Int'l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	12
<i>Pennington Seed, Inc. v. Produce Exch. No. 299</i> , 457 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Prickett v. DeKalb Cnty.</i> , 349 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust</i> <i>Litig.-MDL No. 1869</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>SEC v. Ross</i> , 504 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>United Elec., Radio & Mach. Workers of Am. v.</i> <i>163 Pleasant St. Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 1080 (1st Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Vallone v. CJS Solutions Grp., LLC</i> , 9 F.4th 861 (8th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	9, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>White v. Steak N Shake Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-323, 2020 WL 1703938 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 8, 2020)	10
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	18
Constitution, Statutes, and Rules	
U.S. Const. Amend. V	9
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. 1051 <i>et seq.</i>	16
Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA), 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Section 203(s)(2)	5
Section 206(a)	5
Section 216(b)	5
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(A)	10
S. Ct. Rule 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
Debra Lyn Bassett, <i>The Forum Game</i> , 84 N.C. L. Rev. 333 (2006)	19
Carlton Fields, <i>2022 Class Action Survey (2022)</i>	6
Dep't of Lab., Bureau of Lab. Stats., <i>Employment Status of the Civilian Population by Age and Sex</i> (Mar. 4, 2022)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Other Authorities (continued)	Page(s)
Dep't of Lab., Wage & Hour Div., <i>FY 2021 Congressional Budget Justification</i> (2021)	5
William B. Gould IV, <i>A Primer on American Labor Law</i> (2013)	5
Richard K. Greenstein, <i>The Three Faces of ORPP: Value Clashes in the Law</i> , 54 <i>La. L. Rev.</i> 95, 113-14 (1993)	19
Gerald L. Maatman, Jr. et al., <i>18th Annual Workplace Class Action Litigation Report</i> (2022)	5, 6
Stephanie Plancich & Janeen McIntosh, <i>Trends in Wage and Hour Settlements: 2019 Update</i> (June 4, 2020)	6
S. Rep. No. 97-275 (1981)	19
Linda J. Silberman, <i>The End of Another Era: Reflections on Daimler and Its Implications for Judicial Jurisdiction in the United States</i> , 19 <i>Lewis & Clark L. Rev.</i> 675 (2015)	17
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>BMS Battlegrounds: Practical Advice for Litigating Personal Jurisdiction After Bristol-Myers</i> (June 2018)	16
